Denver Regional Council of Governments State of Colorado

Finance and Budget Committee

Resolution No. 50, 2024

A resolution authorizing the Executive Director to modify the existing contract for on-call grant writing services to extend the contract term to December 31, 2025 and increasing the authorized budget to \$150,000

Whereas, the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law created several new federal grant programs to fund multimodal transportation, transportation safety, and other planning efforts that are directly related to tasks in DRCOG's Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Unified Planning Work Program; and

Whereas, DRCOG entered into contract with HDR in 2023 to provide on-call grant writing support for DRCOG's application for and ultimately successful pursuit of several Bipartisan Infrastructure Law grant programs; and

Whereas, the current contract with HDR expires on December 31, 2024 and DRCOG anticipates additional grant opportunities in 2025; and

Whereas, the current contract budget authorization is \$125,000, and DRCOG has additional budget authority in the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Unified Planning Work Program; and

Whereas, DRCOG desires to extend the contract term one additional year (through December 31, 2025) and increase the contract budget authorization by \$25,000 (to \$150,000 total).

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Finance and Budget Committee of the Denver Regional Council of Governments hereby authorizes the Executive Director to modify the existing contract for on-call grant writing services to extend the contract term to December 31, 2025 and increasing the authorized budget to \$150,000.

Resolved, passed, and adopted this 18th day of December, 2024 at Denver, Colorado.

Richard A. Kondo, Chair Finance and Budget Committee Denver Regional Council of Governments

ATTEST: